Manual
Conveyor Toaster
Model:
CT280/400 ADV
CT280/400 MAN/STEEL
CT280/400 STD/STEEL
CT400 STD P, CT400 ADV P
CT550 STD P, CT550 ADV P

5
 Appliance label
1.1.3.1 Type code CT280/CT400 ADV: ACT-23
Type code CT280/CT400 STD: STD-23
 Technical specifications and power consumption
1.1.4.1 Dimensions and weight
Modelbetegnelse Bredde x dybde x højde Vægt i kg
CT280 ADV 412 x 545 x 430 mm 21,5
CT280 STD 412 x 545 x 430 mm 21
CT280 MAN 412 x 545 x 430 mm 21
CT280 STD STEEL (R) 412 x 545 x 430 mm 22,5
CT280 MAN STEEL (R) 412 x 545 x 430 mm 21
CT400 ADV 532 x 545x 430 mm 24,5
CT400 STD 532 x 545 x 430 mm 23
CT400 MAN 532 x 545 x 430 mm 23
CT400 STD STEEL (R) 532 x 545 x 430 mm 25,5
CT400 MAN STEEL (R) 532 x 545 x 430 mm 23
6
1.1.4.2 Power
Connection voltage: 230 V AC
Connection frequency: 50/60 Hz
Model Voltage/Power Power consumption [Amp.]
[kW] CT280 ADV 230V/2,2 kW 9,5 A
CT280 STD 230V/2,2 kW 9,5 A
CT280 MAN 230V/2,2 kW 9,5 A
CT400 ADV 230V/2,2 kW 9,5 A
CT400 STD 230V/2,2 kW 9,5 A
CT400 MAN 230V/2,2 kW 9,5 A
CT400 STD P 230V/3,2 kW 16 A
CT400 ADV P 400V/3,2 kW 8 A
CT550 STD P 400V/5,2 kW 13 A
CT550 ADV P 400V/5,2 kW 13 A
Noise
Airborne noise emitted by the Device:
Measured sound level: < 65 dB(A)
1.1.4.3 Intended use
The appliance is only to be used for food preparation.
 Modification
The appliance must never be modified or serviced by unauthorised personnel. In the event of non-compli-
ance, FKI Fast Food Teknik A/S disclaims any and all liability.
2 Safety
General
Read these safety instructions before using the appliance. Keep them near to the appliance for later refer-
ence. These instructions and the appliance itself are provided with important safety information that must
always be read and always observed. FKI Fast Food Teknik A/S denies any and all liability for non-compli-
ance with these safety instructions, for inappropriate use of the appliance or the use of incorrect settings.
7
 Personal safety equipment
 is recommended that gloves and goggles are worn when working with the appliance, as
the surfaces of the Combi Toaster are hot and there may be a risk of hot grease.
 Potential hazards
When the appliance is in use, the user should be aware that the appliance is hot. Do not touch the
warm surfaces or the conveyor band transporting the bread through the appliance without wear-
ing protective gloves. Therefore, be careful not to touch these surfaces during operation.
During operation, only the buttons on the front may be touched. The food that is toasted in the
toaster must be inserted and removed using a specially designed tool to avoid contact with the
hot surfaces of the appliance.
 Who may use the appliance
 This appliance is not intended for use by children! Neither should it be used by persons with re-
duced physical or mental capacity, or who lack appropriate experience and knowledge unless they
have been trained or instructed in the use by someone responsible for their safety.
8
 Transport/installation/fastening
 Transport
The appliance is supplied in transport packaging and should only be transported in the same way if it is
moved.
WARNING: The machine must not be moved during operation.
Moving and setting up the appliance must be performed by two or more